

No. 21-1244

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEIJING SHOUGANG MINING INVESTMENT  
COMPANY, LTD., CHINA HEILONGJIANG INTER-  
NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND TECHNICAL COOP-  
ERATIVE CORP., QINHUANGDAOSHI QINLONG  
INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MONGOLIA,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

KAMEL AITELAJ  
MILBANK LLP  
1850 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 835-7528  
kaitelaj@milbank.com

DANIEL M. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILBANK LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 530-5000  
dperry@milbank.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Inception of the dispute .....	6
B. Commencement of the arbitration .....	7
C. Parties’ agreement regarding the arbitral procedure .....	9
D. Tribunal’s engagement with Parties’ submis-sions regarding “arbitrability” question .....	11
E. Petitioners’ change of heart following issuance of final and binding award .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	16
I. The Second Circuit Correctly Determined that the “Arbitrability” Question the tribunal Decided Was “Clearly and Unmistakably” Entrusted to the tribunal .....	16
A. The Parties’ procedural conduct has always evidenced their agreement to delegate the arbitrability question to the tribunal.....	16
B. There is no “de facto reversal” of <i>First             Options</i> .....	19
II. The Petition Fails to Demonstrate That the Case Presents an Important Question Worthy of This Court’s Intervention .....	23

A. This case has no important effect on any other case .....	23
B. This case does not put the Second Circuit at odds with foreign jurisdictions ...	25
C. This case presents no threat to U.S. litigants and the United States .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abram Landau Real Estate v. Bevona</i> , 123 F.3d 69 (1997).....	21
<i>American Express v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	4
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	3, 22
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron</i> , 638 F.3d (2d Cir. 2011).....	10, 22
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<b>Statutes and other Authorities:</b>	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 (1958) ..	2
1965 Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, 575 UNTS 159, (1991) ..	27
Peter Turner, Q.C., "China's Investment Treaties: sub- stantive and procedural rights," <i>Asian-Counsel</i> , May 2007 ..	11

Peter Turner, Q.C., "Investment treaty arbitration," in <i>Managing Business Disputes in Today's China: Duelling with Dragons</i> 103 (Kluwer, 2007) .....	11
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8I.L.M. 679 .....	12
